

| Sr. No.        | Particulars   | Unaudited Standalone Financial result for the Quarter ended 30.09.13 |  |  |   |   |   |
|----------------|---|--|--|--|---|---|---|
|                |   | 3 Month End. 30.09.13 (Unaudited)                                    | Preceding 3 Months End. 30.06.13 (Unaudited) | Corresponding 3 Months End. 30.09.12 (Unaudited) | For Nine Month End. on 30.09.13 (Unaudited) | For Nine Month End. on 30.09.12 (Unaudited) | Year End. on 31.12.12 (Audited) (18 Months) |
| <b>Part I</b>  |   |  |  |  |   |   |   |
| <b>1</b>       | <b>Income from Operation</b>  |  |  |  |   |   |   |
|                | a) Net Sales/Income From Operation(Net of Excise Duty)  | 7301   | 32837  | 66751  | 91302                                       | 181709                                      | 345769                                      |
|                | b) Other operating Income   | 154  | (102)  | 33   | 374   | 638   | 584   |
|                | <b>Total Income from operation net(a+b)</b>   | <b>7455</b>  | <b>32735</b>                                 | <b>66784</b>                                     | <b>91676</b>                                | <b>182347</b>                               | <b>346353</b>                               |
| <b>2</b>       | <b>Expenses</b>   |  |  |  |   |   |   |
|                | a) Cost of Material Consumed  | 5851   | 14609  | 61736  | 43193                                       | 144942                                      | 309983                                      |
|                | b) Purchase of Stock-in-trade   | 166  | 9190   | 1431   | 55499                                       | 12729                                       | 56324                                       |
|                | c) Change in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-trade                     | (473)  | 17198  | 2752   | 20613                                       | 13784                                       | 13406                                       |
|                | d) Employee benefit expenses  | 287  | 317  | 406  | 975   | 1295  | 2819  |
|                | e) Depreciation & amortisation expenses   | 1536   | 1519   | 1598   | 4560  | 4765  | 9549  |
|                | f) Other Expenditure  | 910  | 1150   | 1958   | 4323  | 24598                                       | 18135                                       |
|                | <b>Total Expenses</b>   | <b>8277</b>  | <b>43984</b>                                 | <b>69882</b>                                     | <b>129162</b>                               | <b>202114</b>                               | <b>410216</b>                               |
| <b>3</b>       | <b>(Loss)/Profit from operations before other income, interest and exceptional items (1-2)</b>      | <b>(822)</b>   | <b>(11249)</b>                               | <b>(3098)</b>                                    | <b>(37486)</b>                              | <b>(19766)</b>                              | <b>(63863)</b>                              |
| 4              | Other Income  | 209  | 208  | 210  | 779   | 457   | 1056  |
| <b>5</b>       | <b>(Loss)/Profit from ordinary activities before finance costs and exceptional items (3+4)</b>      | <b>(613)</b>   | <b>(11041)</b>                               | <b>(2887)</b>                                    | <b>(36707)</b>                              | <b>(19309)</b>                              | <b>(62806)</b>                              |
| 6              | Finance Costs   | 6836   | 6047   | 7250   | 19642                                       | 16904                                       | 44155                                       |
| <b>7</b>       | <b>(Loss)/Profit from ordinary activities after finance cost but before exceptional items (5-6)</b> | <b>(7449)</b>  | <b>(17088)</b>                               | <b>(10138)</b>                                   | <b>(56349)</b>                              | <b>(36213)</b>                              | <b>(106961)</b>                             |
| 8              | Exceptional items   | 5252   |  | 0  | 36872                                       |   | 29269                                       |
| <b>9</b>       | <b>(Loss)/Profit from Ordinary activities before tax (7+8)</b>                                      | <b>(12702)</b>   | <b>(17088)</b>                               | <b>(10138)</b>                                   | <b>(93221)</b>                              | <b>(36213)</b>                              | <b>(136230)</b>                             |
| 10             | Tax Expenses  | 6  | 42   | 43   | (93)  | 188   | 973   |
| <b>11</b>      | <b>Net(Loss)/Profit from ordinary activities after tax(9-10)</b>                                    | <b>(12708)</b>   | <b>(17130)</b>                               | <b>(10181)</b>                                   | <b>(93128)</b>                              | <b>(36401)</b>                              | <b>(137203)</b>                             |
| 12             | Extraordinary items (Net of tax expenses)   | -  | -  | -  | -   | -   | -   |
| <b>13</b>      | <b>Net(Loss)/Profit for the period (11-12)</b>  | <b>(12708)</b>   | <b>(17130)</b>                               | <b>(10181)</b>                                   | <b>(93128)</b>                              | <b>(36401)</b>                              | <b>(137203)</b>                             |
| 14             | Paid up Equity Share Capital (F.V. Rs. 1/- each)  | 4592   | 4592   | 4592   | 4592  | 4592  | 4592  |
| <b>15</b>      | <b>Reserves excluding Revaluation Reserve as per Balance sheet of previous accounting year</b>      |  |  |  |   |   | <b>(26570)</b>                              |
| <b>16.i</b>    | <b>Earning per Share before Extraordinary item (In Rs) (not annualised)</b>                         |  |  |  |   |   |   |
|                | a) Basic  | (2.80)   | (3.74)                                       | (2.22)   | (20.32)                                     | (8.14)                                      | (31.09)                                     |
|                | b) Diluted  | (2.80)   | (3.74)                                       | (2.22)   | (20.32)                                     | (8.14)                                      | (31.09)                                     |
| <b>16.ii</b>   | <b>Earning per Share after Extraordinary item (In Rs) (not annualised)</b>                          |  |  |  |   |   |   |
|                | a) Basic  | (2.80)   | (3.74)                                       | (2.22)   | (20.32)                                     | (8.14)                                      | (31.09)                                     |
|                | b) Diluted  | (2.80)   | (3.74)                                       | (2.22)   | (20.32)                                     | (8.14)                                      | (31.09)                                     |
| <b>Part II</b> |   |  |  |  |   |   |   |
| <b>A</b>       | <b>PARTICULARS OF SAHREHOLDING</b>  |  |  |  |   |   |   |
| <b>1</b>       | <b>Public shareholding</b>  |  |  |  |   |   |   |
|                | Number of Shares  | 424,577,932  | 424,577,932                                  | 420,451,932                                      | 424,577,932                                 | 420,451,932                                 | 424,577,932                                 |
|                | Percentage of Shareholding  | 92.46  | 92.46  | 91.57  | 92.46                                       | 91.57                                       | 92.46                                       |
| <b>2</b>       | <b>Promoters and Promoters group shareholding</b>   |  |  |  |   |   |   |
|                | a) Pledged/Encumbered   |  |  |  |   |   |   |
|                | : Number of shares  | 34,602,105   | 34,602,105                                   | 34,602,105                                       | 34,602,105                                  | 34,602,105                                  | 34,602,105                                  |
|                | : Percentage of shares (as a % of the total shareholding of promoter and promoter group)            | 100.00   | 100.00                                       | 89.35  | 100.00                                      | 89.35                                       | 100.00                                      |
|                | : Percentage of shares (as a % of the total share capital of the company)                           | 7.54   | 7.54   | 7.54   | 7.54  | 7.54  | 7.54  |
|                | b) Non-Encumbered   |  |  |  |   |   |   |
|                | : Number of shares  | Nil  | Nil  | 4,126,000  | Nil   | 4,126,000                                   | Nil   |
|                | : Percentage of shares (as a % of the total shareholding of promoter and promoter group)            | Nil  | Nil  | 11.92  | Nil   | 11.92                                       | Nil   |
|                | : Percentage of shares (as a % of the total share capital of the company)                           | Nil  | Nil  | 0.89   | Nil   | 0.89  | Nil   |

| Sr. No.   | Particulars                                    | Segmentwise Revenue, Results and Capital Employed Under Clause 41 of the Listing Agreement |  |  |   |   |   |
|-----------|--|--|--|--|---|---|---|
|           |  | 3 Month End. 30.09.13 (Unaudited)  | Preceding 3 Months End. 30.06.13 (Unaudited) | Corresponding 3 Months End. 30.09.12 (Unaudited) | For Nine Month End. on 30.09.13 (Unaudited) | For Nine Month End. on 30.09.12 (Unaudited) | Year End. on 31.12.12 (Audited) (18 Months) |
| <b>1.</b> | <b>Segment Revenue</b>                         |  |  |  |   |   |   |
|           | Edible Oil Division                            | 5953   | 31449  | 65098  | 88218                                       | 177810                                      | 339954                                      |
|           | Power Division                                 | 1436   | 1481   | 1773   | 3389  | 4372  | 6668  |
|           | Unallocated                                    | -  | -  | -  | -   | -   | -   |
|           | Others   | -  | -  | -  | -   | -   | -   |
|           | <b>Total</b>                                   | <b>7390</b>  | <b>32930</b>                                 | <b>66871</b>                                     | <b>91607</b>                                | <b>182182</b>                               | <b>346622</b>                               |
|           | Less: Inter segment Revenue                    | 72   | 67   | 64   | 231   | 331   | 617   |
|           | Net Sales                                      | 7317   | 32863  | 66807  | 91376                                       | 181851                                      | 346005                                      |
|           | Less : Excise Duty                             | 16   | 26   | 56   | 75  | 142   | 236   |
|           | <b>Net Sales/Income from Operation</b>         | <b>7301</b>  | <b>32837</b>                                 | <b>66751</b>                                     | <b>91302</b>                                | <b>181709</b>                               | <b>345769</b>                               |
| <b>2.</b> | <b>Segment Results</b>                         |  |  |  |   |   |   |
|           | Profit(+)/Loss(-) before Tax from each Segment |  |  |  |   |   |   |
|           | Edible Oil Division                            | (6756)   | (11965)                                      | (4285)   | (75419)                                     | (21219)                                     | (96152)                                     |
|           | Power Division                                 | 683  | 716  | 1195   | 1146  | 1097  | 2210  |
|           | Others   | (3)  | 3  | (192)  | (11)  | 177   | (76)  |
|           | Unallocated                                    | 20   | 7  | 223  | 218   | 256   | 198   |
|           | <b>Total</b>                                   | <b>(6056)</b>  | <b>(11239)</b>                               | <b>(3059)</b>                                    | <b>(74066)</b>                              | <b>(19689)</b>                              | <b>(93820)</b>                              |
|           | Less: Interest expenses                        | 6836   | 6047   | 7250   | 19642                                       | 16904                                       | 43260                                       |
|           | Add: Interest income                           | 189  | 198  | 171  | 487   | 380   | 850   |
|           | Total (Loss)/Profit before Tax                 | (12702)  | (17088)                                      | (10138)  | (93221)                                     | (36213)                                     | (136230)                                    |
| <b>3.</b> | <b>Capital Employed:</b>                       |  |  |  |   |   |   |
|           | (Segment Assets - Segment Liabilities)         |  |  |  |   |   |   |
|           | Edible Oil Division                            | (104683)   | (92228)                                      | 37065  | (104683)                                    | 37065                                       | (16351)                                     |
|           | Power Division                                 | 12545  | 12673  | 14549  | 12545                                       | 14549                                       | 12613                                       |
|           | Others   | 9  | 9  | 12   | 9   | 12  | 11  |
|           | Unallocated                                    | 8295   | 8358   | 16664  | 8295  | 16664                                       | 9061  |
|           | <b>Total</b>                                   | <b>(83835)</b>   | <b>(71188)</b>                               | <b>68289</b>                                     | <b>(83835)</b>                              | <b>68289</b>                                | <b>5334</b>                                 |

**NOTES:**

- The above results were reviewed by Audit Committee & taken on record by the Board of Directors of the company at its meeting held on December 04, 2013
- Auditor's Report on the financial statements for the eighteen months period ended December 31, 2012 contains qualifications/ reservations / observations, which for the limitation of space are not reproduced herein. However, the said qualifications/reservations/ observations have been duly addressed or in the process of being addressed by the management. In the opinion of the management, there would be no material impact expected on the reported loss for the period on this account.
- Exceptional items represents, provisional for doubtful Rs. 5252 Lacs (for 3 month ended 30.09.13) and 36872 Lacs (for nine month ended 30.09.13).
- Figures pertaining to previous periods have been regrouped, reclassified and restated, wherever necessary, to confirm to the classification adopted in the current period.

| Particulars                                    | 3 Month Ended on 30.09.13 |
|--|---------------------------|
| <b>INVESTORS COMPLAINTS</b>                    |                           |
| Opening  | 0                         |
| Received during the quarter                    | 3                         |
| Resolved during the quarter                    | 3                         |
| Remaining unresolved at the end of the quarter | 0                         |

By Order of the Board

**Ramesh Chand Garg**  
 Chairman & Managing Director